
Advertisement 

Ref No: JS-SF/Adv./456/2020       Date: 02/10/2020 

Janasadhana, plot no 69, Soubhagya nagar, phase 2, lane 7, Bhabneswar 751003 invites tender notice in 

a sealed cover under two bid system i,e. Technical Bid & Financial  Bid from OEMs/ Authorized 

distributors for “ Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and 

equipment for Common Facility center (CFC) for New lite foundation (SPV) at/po Nalibasanta (Near New 

water tank), Dhankera, Puri District, Odisha. 

Date of 

Commencement of 

Tender 

Last date of and time of 

submission of tender  

Date & Time for 

opening of Tender 

Cost of tender paper  

2.10.2020   22.10.2020 at 5 Pm 23.10.2020 at 11.00 am Rs. 10,000/ 

 

A complete set of the Bid documents containing the details of the terms and conditions may be 

downloaded from the website www.janasadhana.org and www.nic.in the same can be submitted along 

with cost of tender paper on shape of Bank Draft. Any corrigendum/ addendum/ information related to 

this NIT will only be uploaded in Janasadhana website which will not be published in Newspapers. The 

authority reserved the right to accept / reject any part or all the bids without assigning any reason 

thereof. The authority has the right to increase/ decrease / cancel the quantity of procurement of the 

equipment/ instrument without assigning any reason thereof. 

Secretary 

http://www.janasadhana.org/
http://www.nic.in/


 

 

JANASADHANA  

PLOT NO 69, SAUBHAGYANAGAR, PHASE 2, LANE 7, BHABNESWAR 751003, 

Odisha  

Ph: 0674-2397512, 9437531480(Mob) 

Website: www.janasadhana.org  

 

 

 

 

 

TENDER NOTICE DOCUMENTS 

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING, COMMISSIONING AND TRAIL RUN OF MACHINERY AND 

EQUIPMENT 

 

 

 

 

FOR 

NEW LITE FOUNDATION (SPV) 

At/PO: NALIBASANTA, NEAR NEW WATER TANK, DHANKERA, PURI, ODISHA 

 

 

 

 

To Establish 

COMMON FACILITY CENTRE (CFC) OF DHANKERA APPLIQUE CLUSTER, PURI, 

DISTRICT OF ODISHA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

http://www.janasadhana.org/


 

 

 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for New Lite Foundation (SPV) 

 

Sealed tenders are invited from OEMs/ Authorized distributors for supply of machinery and equipment 

for establishment of Common Facilities Centre at/po: Nalibasanta, near New water tank, Dhankera, Puri 

being facilitated by Janasadhana, project office: at/po: Nalibasanta, via Beraboi, Puri, Odihsa. Tender 

should be submitted along with earnest money of one percent of the tender value and can be deposited 

at the above address up to 02.00 PM of 22.10.2020. Tenders received will be opened before the working 

committee of the proposed Common Facilities on 23.10.2020 at 11.00 AM.  

Tender form can be obtained from the Janasadhana, project office: at/po: Nalibasanta, via Beraboi, Puri, 

Odihsa on any working day between 2.10.2020 to 22.10.2010 from 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM and up to 

12.00 Hrs. on 2.10.2020 by payment of Rs. 10000/- (ten thousand). Tender forms can also be 

downloaded from the web site of the Janasadhana, I,e.  www.Jansadhana.org and www.nic.in . A 

demand draft of Rs. 10,000 purchased in favor of Janasadhana should be enclosed along with the Bid for 

the Tender Forms downloaded from the website.  

The details of items to be supplied and Terms and Conditions are available in the Tender Form. 

Secretary, Janasadhana reserves the right to cancel any or all the Tenders without assigning any reason.  

 

 

Managing Trustee  

 

 

 

 

http://www.jansadhana.org/
http://www.nic.in/


 

 

 

TENDER FORM-1 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for New Lite Foundation (SPV) 

Terms and Conditions: 

1- The minimum turnover of the tenderer firm for the last year (2018-19) should be Rs. 50.00 

lakhs.  

2- The tenderer firm should have minimum three years experience in supply of said machinery and 

necessary evidence in the form of invoice/ Work Orders need to be furnished.   

3- The tender should be submitted in the prescribed tender form.  

4-  The tender forms can obtain from Janasadhana, project office: at/po: Nalibasanta, via Beraboi, 

Puri, Odihsa on any working day between 2.10.2020 to 22.10.2020 from 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM 

and up to 5.00 pm. on 22.10.2020 by depositing an amount of Rs. 10000/- (ten thousands) 

5-  Tender form should be deposited in separate envelopes containing Technical Bid and Financial 

Bid along with earnest money of one percent of the tender value at above address on or before 

05.00 pm of 23.10.2020. Earnest money can be paid through DD purchased in favor of Kalinga 

Kusum Foundation. Exempted bidder should submit the supporting documents. The tender 

received will be opened before the working committee on 23.10.2020 at 11.00 am at 

Janasadhana, project office: at/po: Nalibasanta, via Beraboi, Puri, Odihsa.   

6- The tender will be submitted in sealed envelopes separately for technical bid and financial bid. 

On each envelop “Tender for CFC for New Lite Foundation” should be written on the top of 

envelop. Technical Bid and Financial Bid should also be clearly mentioned on the envelop.  

7- The Technical Bid will be opened and considered first. The financial Bid of only eligible 

firms/agencies will be opened.  

8-  Tenders received without earnest money will not be accepted.  

9-  The tenderer firm should submit implementation plan of supplying & erection of machinery 

along with other details of the firm. Incomplete tender will not be accepted.  

10-  The tendered firm should submit tender for the whole or part of the items mentioned below. 

However preference will be given for those firms which can supply all the mentioned items. 

11- Technical Bid/ Financial Bid cannot be withdrawn after opening it. Earnest money can be 

forfeited in case of withdrawal of bid or not completing the work.  

12- If the items supplied are not found as per specifications or unsatisfactory or delivered after 

stipulated time, the payment of whole or equivalent amount can be withheld.  

13- Secretary, Janasadhana reserved the right to accept the bid partially/in full or may reject any or 

all the bids without assigning any reason. 

14- The total approved project cost for establishment of Common Facilities Centre is Rs. 185.48 

lakhs, out of which maximum budget provisioned for procurement of below mentioned 

machinery is Rs. 111.32 lakhs. Thus financial bid of tendered firm should not exceed the 

maximum limit approved.   

15- The maximum time frame given for supply of machinery, erection, and training of CFC personnel 

is 3 months.  



 

 

 

Declaration:-  

I do here by agree to abide by all the terms and conditions mentioned above. 

(Signature of the authorized person/proprietor) 

Name:  

Designation:  

Name of firm:  

Phone/Mob:  

No. : Seal of the firm: 

 

 



 

 

 

TENDER FORM-2 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for New Lite Foundation (SPV) 

Technical Bid :-  

Part – 1  Description of Items  

S. No Description of item 

1 Low liquior ratio garment dyeing machine  

2 Hydro Extractor 

3 Fabric Drying Tumbler  

4 Hot Bed Press 

5 Fabric cutting machine with cutting table 

6 Single leaded Embroidery machine  

7 Single thread Industrial machine  

8 Interlock machine 

9 Buttonholing machine 

10 Garment fusing machine 

11 100 KVA DG set 

12 Domestic sewing machines  

13 Hand tools 

14 Effluent treatment plant 

 

Part – 2  Details of firm/agency 

1. Name of Firm/Agency:  

2. Registered Address of Firm/Agency:  

3. Name & Phone No. of co-coordinator/contact person:  

4. Type of Firm/Agency: Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM)/ Registered Wholesaler/ 

Unregistered wholesaler/ Retailer  

5. Year of Commencement of work of the Firm/Agency:  

6. Turnover of Firm/Agency for the year 2018-19: 

7. Details of Human resources : (Man power with the firm/Agency)  



 

 

 

8. PAN/Service Tax No. of the Firm/Agency : (Please enclose photo copy)  

9. GST number: 

10. Description of supply of similar items done in the past by: Firm/Agency in past (Please enclosed 

copies of work order/Invoices)  

11. Action plan for present activity  

12. Undertaking of not being black listed by any organization in past. 

13. Other details, (If any): 

Miscellaneous:- 

1. The minimum turnover of last year (2018-19) of the Bidder Firm/Agency should be Rs. 50.00 Lakhs.  

2. A demand draft of one percent of the tender value will be enclosed with the technical bid as earnest 

money. The draft will be in favor of Kalinga Kusum Foundation. Exempted bidder should submit the 

supporting documents. 

3. Balance Sheet prepared by charted Accounts for the last three years will invariably be enclosed along 

with technical bid.  

4. Copies of Income Tax returns for the last three years will be enclosed with technical bid.  

5. Copy of authorization from Original Manufacturer, in case the tender firm is not OEM and only 

authorized distributor  

6. Copy of PAN/Service Tax/GST Registration Certificate will be enclosed with technical bid.  

7. The profile and following details of bidder firm/agency along with photograph, paper cutting, copy of 

work order will be submitted as under: - 

Year Details of items supplied  Duration Name of party for 

whom items supplied   

2016-17    

2017-18    

2018-19    

 

 

8. Detail of earnest money  

1. D.D. No. :  

2. Date :  

3. Amount :  

4. Name of the issuing bank :  



 

 

 

9. If the Tender Form is downloaded from the Janasadhana and NIC website an amount of Rs. 10000.00 

(Rs. Ten thousand) is essential to be deposited. The details of such amount:-  

1. D.D. No.  

2. Date :  

3. Amount :  

4. Name of the issuing bank : 

 

 

Declaration:-  

I hereby declare that the information given in the technical bid is true and correct and I hereby accept 

all the terms and conditions. 

Place :  

Date :  

Signature of the authorized person  

Name:  

Designation:  

Name of firm & address:  

Phone / Mobile No.:  

Seal of the firm: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

TENDER FORM-3 

Supply, Installation, testing, commissioning and trial running of the machinery and equipment for 

Common Facility center (CFC) for New Lite Foundation (SPV) 

Description of work  

1. Name of work: Supply and erection (where applicable) of below mentioned items: 

Sl 
No 

Machines Specification quantity 

1 Low liquior ratio 
Fabric/ garment 
dyeing machine 

General feature • Equipped with microprocessor, 
and digital color touch screen 
control panel 

• Software woks to optimize the 
machine’s functions and 
permits all operations 
controlling as automatic control 
of the bath, time of cycle, 
temperature, inversion time, 
rotation speed and enables the 
programming of larger number 
of automatic recipes 

• A colour kitchen manual or 
automatically controlled by PLC 
(OPTIONAL) 

• Fully Automatic Pneumatic Inlet 
Water supply and Outlet Drain 
along with pneumatically 
controlled Steam Valves along 
with pneumatically controlled 
main door. 

• Fully automatic control panel 
with automatic forwarding / 
reversing timer, digital timer 
and temperature controller and 
indicator. 

• Reduces the liquor ratio to 1:3 

1 no 

Capacity  Min 50 kg/Hr 

Power Max 5 KW 

Automatic grade Automatic 

Material Inner basket and outer drum 
fabricated out of 2 mm high 
grade 304 Stainless steel 

2 Fabric drying tumbler Feature • Dual motor 1 no 



 

 

 

• Belt drive 

• Display in o F or oC 
• Digital temperature controller 

• Anti wrinkle safety tumble 

• No-sag perforated basket 

Capacity  Mini. 50 Kg/Charge 

Motor Max 7.5 Hp 

Speed 12 to 23 RPM 

Diameter Min 1965 mm 

Exhuast motor Max 5 Hp 

Number of lifters 6 Nos 

Volume Mini. 4000 ltr 

Material Stainless steel inner cylinder 

 Hydro extractor 
 

 

 

 

Feature • Stainless steel inner & outer 
surface 

• Silent, vibration less operation 

• Auto timed auto stop because 
of dc injection brake 

• Self-balancing comprises of 
single-phase preventer 
and motor protection 
relay 

• Direct drive with DC injection 
Brake 

1 no 

Automatic grade Semi-automatic 

Seep  Min 800 RPM 

Capacity Min 50 Kg 

Material  Stainless steel/ cast iron 

 Hod bed press Feature • Large Head (Covered with 
Teflon Sheet) and large 
bed (Padded with sponge 
padding) for finest 
pressing of flat linen 

• Pneumatically lifting & 
lowering of hot head 

• Moisture suction in bed 
• Low energy consumption 
• Auto timed 
• Auto Temperature Control 
• Covered with teflon sheets & 

padding 

 

Power  Max 6 kw 

Automatic grade Automatic 

Voltage 220V 



 

 

 

3 Cloth cutting machine  Fabric type Cotton, Synthetic and Denim 5 nos 

Max Fabric width 500 mm 

Blade length 5 inch 

Material MS 

4  
Single headed 

embroidery machine 

Automation 
grade 

Automatic 5 nos 

No. of heads One 

No. of needles 8-10 needles 

Max speed for 
flat stitch  

500-1000 spm 

Type of machine Computerized embroidery 
machine 

5 Industrial sewing 
machine 

Operation mode Semi-automatic 30 nos 

Usage Medium and heavy materials 

Max stich length 2 mm 

Max sewing 
speed 

3000-4000 stitch/min 

6 Interlock machine Operation mode Automatic 1 no 

Number of 
needles 

Three needles 

Max stich length 7 mm 

Max sewing 
speed 

5000 stitch/min 

Needle gauge 1.5-4.5 mm 

7 Buttonholing machine Operation mode Automatic 1 no 

Number of 
needles 

Two  

Max sewing 
speed 

2500 stitch/min 

8 Garment fusing 
machine 

Heating time 6-28 sec 1 no 

Max temp 200 degree c 

Fusing width  600 mm 

9 Domestic sewing 
machine with motor 
(outsource) 

Machine type Manually operated  200 no 

Features Light and medium materials 

Max stitch width 4mm 

Max sewing seed 2000-3000 stitch/min 

Power 
consumption 
(motor) 

Max 0.30 Hp 

10 Tool kit Scissors, three wooden frame of size 4 Inch, 10 Inch 
and 14 inches, Measuring Tape, set of needles for 
hand embroidery  

200 no 

11 DG set Capacity 100 KVA 1 no 

12 Effluent treatment plant 1 no 

 



 

 

 

Financial Bid 

S. No Supply of specified items  Amount Quoted (item wise) 

1 1.  The amount should be quoted item wise as per above 
specifications  

2. The price quoted should be inclusive of taxes, freight, 
erection, installation & one week training charges if 
any.  

3. One month operational support  
4. One year warranty with spares  

 

 

 

Place : 

Date : 

Signature of the authorized person Name:  

Designation:  

Name of firm & address:  

Phone /Mobile No.:  

Seal of the firm: 

 


